
No. 24-1626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS ALLIANCE OF ENERGY PRODUCERS and
DOMESTIC ENERGY PRODUCERS ALLIANCE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities & Exchange
Commission

PETITIONERS' FINAL OPENING BRIEF

RACHEL K. PAULOSE

Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 465-8734
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
RPaulose@pacificlegal.org

LUKE A. WAKE

Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
LWake@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. The Commission’s Climate Rule	8
1. Climate Change Governance Disclosures	10
2. Greenhouse Gas Emission Disclosures	12
3. Climate Change Risk Disclosures	13
B. The Commission’s Claimed Authority	14
C. Injury to Texas Alliance and DEPA	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
I. The Climate Rule Compels Financially Irrelevant Disclosures	25
II. The SEC Lacks Statutory Authority for the Climate Rule	29
A. The Statutory Text Limits the Commission to Regulating Financially-Relevant Information	29
1. The Text Unambiguously Denies Climate-Change Disclosure Rulemaking Authority	30
i. The Fact Congress Enumerated Only Financially Relevant Disclosures Confirms That the Commission Lacks Authority to Regulate Other Matters	33
ii. Further Textual Confirmation That the Commission Has Limited Powers	42

2. The Commission’s Interpretation Unreasonably Transforms Its Authority into an Ungoverned and Limitless Power	47
B. The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses the Commission’s Claim to Long Unheralded Powers.....	50
III. No Intelligible Principle Governs the Commission’s Claimed Rulemaking Authority.....	56
A. The Nondelegation Doctrine Requires Congress Must Limit and Channel Rulemaking Discretion	56
B. There Is No Intelligible Principle Under the Commission’s Interpretation of Its Powers.....	59
1. If Unconstrained to Regulating Financially Relevant Matters, the Power to Make Rules in the “Public Interest” Is Limitless	59
2. If Unconstrained to Detering Misleading Statements, the Power To Make Rules “For the Protection of Investors” Is Limitless	64
3. <i>American Power & Light Co.</i> Is Easily Distinguishable	65
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	33
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	63–64
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	65
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	31
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	28–29
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	32
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	36
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	30
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	63
<i>Chevron v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23–24

<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	50
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	19
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 259 (2006).....	41, 51, 55
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	33
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6, 56
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	36
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	1
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	3, 56
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023).....	24
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	8, 19–20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	56
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	62
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	62
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	51
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	20
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	42
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	49
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co. (Lebanon) S.A.L.</i> , 838 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	47
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 863 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>United States v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905).....	58
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	30, 50, 52–53
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	51
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	57
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 3, 56

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77aa 37
 15 U.S.C. § 77b(b)..... 43, 59
 15 U.S.C. § 77c..... 42
 15 U.S.C. § 77g(a)(1)..... *passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 77i(a)..... 1
 15 U.S.C. § 77j 38
 15 U.S.C. § 77s(a) 41
 15 U.S.C. § 78b 44
 15 U.S.C. § 78b(2)..... 44
 15 U.S.C. § 78b(3)..... 44
 15 U.S.C. § 78b(4)..... 44, 52
 15 U.S.C. § 78bb 42
 15 U.S.C. § 78i(a)..... 1
 15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)..... 15, 38
 15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1) 39
 15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)(F)–(L) 39
 15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)(L)..... 39
 15 U.S.C. § 78l(g)..... 15, 39
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)..... 40
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(1) 40
 15 U.S.C. § 78mm 42
 15 U.S.C. § 78o 42
 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(1)..... 40–41

18 U.S.C. § 1519	35
------------------------	----

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 210	1
17 C.F.R. § 229–230.....	1
17 C.F.R. § 229.1500.....	12–13
17 C.F.R. § 229.1500(4)	14, 18
17 C.F.R. § 229.1501.....	10, 21
17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(a)	10–11, 26–27
17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(b)(1).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 229.1502(a)	10, 13–14, 28
17 C.F.R. § 229.1504.....	21
17 C.F.R. § 229.1505(a)(1).....	10, 12
17 C.F.R. § 232	1
17 C.F.R. § 239	1
17 C.F.R. § 249	1

Other Authorities

Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S–K, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,916, 23,971 (Apr. 22, 2016).....	8
Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate Change, 18 (Feb. 2, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/interp/2010/33-9106.pdf	27, 43, 48
<i>Finance</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/finance (last visited June 13, 2024).....	40
<i>Financial</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/financial (last visited June 13, 2024).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 116-563 (2020).....	54
H.R. Rep. No. 117-39 (2021).....	54

Karmel, Roberta S., SEC Comm’r, <i>Changing Concepts of Materiality</i> (Apr. 12, 1978), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1978/041278karmel.pdf	27
Paredes, Troy A., <i>Blinded by the Light: Information Overload and Its Consequences for Securities Regulation</i> , 81 Wash. U. L. Q. 417, 418–19 (2003).....	48
Peirce, Hester, M., SEC Comm’r <i>Green Regs and Spam: Statement on the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , App. 695 (Mar. 6, 2024), https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-statement-mandatory-climate-risk-disclosures-030624	9, 26
S. 1217, 117th Cong. (2021)	54
S. 2075, 116th Cong. (2019)	54
S. 3481, 115th Cong. (2018)	54
The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors, 89 Fed. Reg. 21,668, App. 441 (Mar. 28, 2024) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. §§ 210, 229, 230, 232, 239, 249)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, Order Issuing Stay, <i>In the Matter of the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , File No. S7-10-2 (Apr. 4, 2024), available at https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/other/2024/33-11280.pdf	17
Uyeda, Mark T., SEC Comm’r, <i>A Climate Regulation under the Commission’s Seal: Dissenting Statement on The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , App. 710 (Mar. 6, 2024), https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/uyeda-statement-mandatory-climate-risk-disclosures-030624 ;.....	9, 26
